

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

---

DEBRA DLOUHY, individually, and as  
surviving spouse of Duane Dlouhy, DUSTIN  
DLOUHY, individually, and as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Duane Dlouhy,  
DRUE HATFIELD, individually, and DEMI  
DLOUHY, individually,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

KOOTENAI HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing  
business as KOOTENAI HEALTH  
KOOTENAI CLINIC, LLC, and UNKNOWN  
BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

Docket No. 47165-2019  
Kootenai County Case No. CV-17-4052

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District for Kootenai County  
Honorable Cynthia K.C. Meyer, District Judge Presiding

---

Kenneth L. Pedersen  
Jarom A. Whitehead  
Michael J. Hanby, II  
PEDERSEN AND WHITEHEAD  
161 5th Ave. S., Ste. 301  
P. O. Box 2349  
Twin Falls, ID 83303-2349

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Joel P. Hazel  
WITHERSPOON KELLEY  
The Spokesman-Review Building  
608 Northwest Blvd., Suite 300  
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-2416

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Nature of Case.....	1
B.	Course of Proceedings .....	1
C.	Statement of Facts.....	2
	Background Information.....	2
	First Admission to Kootenai Health .....	3
	Second Admission to Kootenai Health.....	3
	Follow-up Care .....	5
	Discovery Stage IV Rectal Cancer and Death .....	6
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	7
III.	ARGUMENT .....	7
A.	The District Court erred by finding that Dr. Hammerman and Dr. Schmidt lacked the foundation necessary to testify to the community standard of care applicable to this case .....	7
1.	Standard of Review.....	7
2.	The disclosure of Dr. Kenneth J. Hammerman, M.D.’s opinions .....	8
3.	The disclosure of Dr. Judy L. Schmidt, M.D.’s opinions .....	9
4.	The requirements of Idaho Code §§ 6-1012 and 6-1013 .....	11
5.	Dr. Hammerman’s disclosure demonstrated that he had actual knowledge of the community standard of care.....	13
(a)	For board-certified specialists such as Dr. James, the standard of care is a national standard of care .....	13
(b)	There is no evidence Kootenai Health lacks access to current medical information or the necessary equipment to meet the standard of care .....	16

(c)	Although not required by Idaho law, the Dlouhys demonstrated that no deviation from the national standard of care exists for Board-Certified providers in Coeur d' Alene, Idaho .....	18
(d)	The District Court's determination that a national standard of care does not apply to board-certified specialists is inconsistent with Idaho law and an abuse of discretion.....	19
6.	Both Dr. Hammerman and Dr. Schmidt gained actual knowledge of the community standard of care applicable in this case by reviewing depositions of local physicians as well as policies and procedures of Kootenai Health .....	21
(a)	The standard of care in this case is a basic, universal standard ....	21
(b)	All local physicians confirmed the basic standard of care through depositions .....	23
(c)	The policies and procedure of Kootenai Health confirm the standard of care .....	28
(d)	Federal regulations also confirm the standard of care .....	31
(e)	Dr. Schmidt need not share the same specialty as Dr. James to opine as to the standard of care.....	32
B.	Because the disclosure of Drs. Hammerman and Schmidt raise genuine issues of material fact, the District Court erred in granting summary judgment to Kootenai Health .....	34
1.	Standard of Review.....	34
2.	The Dlouhys are entitled to have a jury consider their claims against defendants.....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Arrequi v. Gallegos-Main*, 153 Idaho 801, 291 P.3d 1000 (2012).....34  
*Buck v. St. Clair*, 108 Idaho 743, 702 P. 2d 781 (1985) .....14,15,16  
*Bybee v. Gorman*, 157 Idaho 169, 335 P.3d 14 (2014).....33  
*Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.*,137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002) .....11,35  
*Garriott v. Western Medical Assoc. PLLC*, Case No. 2:16 cv-00081-CWD (2017) .....23,28  
*Grimes v. Green*, 113 Idaho 519, 746 P.2d 978 (1987) .....20  
*Grover v. Smith*, 137 Idaho 247, 46 P.3d 1105 (2002) .....21,22  
*Kozlowski v. Rush*, 121 Idaho 825, 828 P.2d 854 (1991) .....23  
*Mattox v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.*, 157 Idaho 468,  
337 P.3d 627 (2014).....12,13,17,23,29,31,33  
*McDaniel v. Inland Northwest Renal Care Group-Idaho, LLC*, 144 Idaho 219,  
519 P. 3d 856 (2007).....16,17  
*Perry v. Magic Valley Reg. Med. Cnt.*, 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000) .....23,28  
*Newberry v. Martens*, 142 Idaho 284,127 P. 3d 187 (2005).....33  
*Rhodehouse v. Stutts*, 125 Idaho 208, 868 P.2d 1224 (1994) .....23,28  
*Samples v. Hanson*, 161 Idaho 179, 384 P.3d 943 (2016) .....7,13,14,15,18,19,20,22,23,34  
*Sparks v. St. Luke's Regional Medical Center, Ltd.*, 115 Idaho 505,768 P.2d 505 (1989) .....28  
*Wickel v. Chamberlain*, 159 Idaho 532, 363 P.3d 854 (2015).....8,13

**STATUTES:**

Idaho Code § 6-1012.....11,13,14,15,22,32,33,34,35  
Idaho Code § 6-1013.....12,13,22,33,34,35
